

No. 21-143

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND RODRÍGUEZ-RIVERA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MASSACHUSETTS
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER ESCOBEDO HART
Counsel of Record

ANTHONY D. MIRENDA

PETER ELLIS

LAURA D. GRADEL

FOLEY HOAG LLP

Seaport West

155 Seaport Boulevard

Boston, MA 02210

(617) 832-1000

chart@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: August 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. **THIS CIRCUIT SPLIT HERE RESULTS IN ARBITRARY GEOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES IN FEDERAL SENTENCING, UNDERMINING THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE GUIDELINES AND COMMISSION WERE CREATED**7

 II. **THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT HINDERS THE PURPOSE OF BOTH SECTION 846 AND THE GUIDELINES**..... 12

 A. **The Circuit Split Creates Inconsistency in Sentencing Contrary to the Purpose of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970 and the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984**..... 12

 B. **The First Circuit’s Holding Is Contrary to the Sentencing Reform Act’s Goal of Proportionality** 13

 III. **THE DISPARATE SENTENCING OF DEFENDANTS RESULTING FROM THE CIRCUIT SPLIT HAS BROAD SOCIAL AND PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS** 16

A.	The First Circuit’s Interpretation of the Guidelines Disproportionately Affects People and Communities of Color	16
B.	Disparate Sentencing Based on the Defendant’s Geographic Location Will Not be Limited to Defendants with Prior Convictions for Controlled Substance Offenses	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cervený</i> , 387 Mass. 280 (1982).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Nee</i> , 458 Mass. 174, 181 (2010).....	2
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	3
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	12
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1956)	16
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	3
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	2
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014))	8

<i>United States v. McCollum</i> , 885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Pascacio-Rodriguez</i> , 749 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rodríguez-Rivera</i> , 989 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	15
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	14
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 371.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	13, 14
U.S.S.G., Ch. 1, Pt. A.....	2, 8, 13, 14
U.S.S.G § 2K1.3.....	20
U.S.S.G § 2K2.1.....	20
U.S.S.G § 2S1.1.....	20
U.S.S.G § 4A1.1.....	20
U.S.S.G § 4A1.2.....	20
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	18, 20, 21
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 (1987).....	15

U.S.S.G § 4B1.2(a).....	23
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b).....	6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4.....	20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.17.....	20
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.2.....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 274, § 7.....	2, 9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 151.....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 629:3.....	9
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 33, § 4878.....	9
R. I. Gen. Laws Section 11-1-6.....	9
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Leipold, <i>Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1579 (2019).....	20
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, 91 P.L. 513.....	12, 13, 14

- Eric Martin, *Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children*, March 1, 2017, <https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/hidden-consequences-impact-incarceration-dependent-children> . 19
- H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444, pt. 1 (1970) 12, 13
- Health, *Drug Use Among Racial/Ethnic Minorities* (2003), available at https://archives.drugabuse.gov/sites/default/files/minorities03_1.pdf 17
- Harvard Law School Criminal Justice Policy Program, *Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System* (2020), <https://hls.harvard.edu/content/uploads/2020/11/Massachusetts-Racial-Disparity-Report-FINAL.pdf>..... 17
- John Lord O’Brian, *Loyalty Tests and Guilt by Association*, 61 Harv. L. Rev. 592 (1948) 15
- National Institutes for Health, *Drug Use Among Racial/Ethnic Minorities* (2003), https://archives.drugabuse.gov/sites/default/files/minorities03_1.pdf.... 18
- National Research Council, *The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences*. Washington, DC: The National Academies Press at 60 (2014), <https://doi.org/10.17226/18613> 18, 19
- Rachel Barkow, *Prisoners of Politics: Breaking the Cycle of Mass Incarceration* 39 (Harvard University Press/Belknap, 2019) 20
- Substantive Criminal Law*, § 12.2(b) (3d ed. Oct. 2020 update) 8

- United States Census Bureau, *Supplementary Tables on Race and Hispanic Origin: 2020 Census Redistricting Data* (2020), [https:// www2.census.gov/17](https://www2.census.gov/17)
- United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences.* Washington, DC: The National Academies Press, available at <https://doi.org/10.17226/18613> (2014).. 17
- United States Sentencing Commission, *2020 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics* (2020), <https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2020/2020-Annual-Report-and-Sourcebook.pdf>; 17
- United States Sentencing Commission, *Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update to the 2012 Booker Report* (2017), [https:// www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2017/20171114_Demographics.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2017/20171114_Demographics.pdf)..... 18
- United States Sentencing Commission, *Fiscal Year 2020 Quick Facts-Career Offenders*, [https:// www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Career_Offenders_FY20.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Career_Offenders_FY20.pdf)21,22
- Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 12.2(b) (3d ed. Oct. 2020 update)..... 8
